
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 1  

Decision and Order, CGCC Case No: CGCC-2017-1019-9A 

 

BEFORE THE  
 

CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION 

 
In the Matter of the Application for Third-Party 
Proposition Player Services Player License for: 
 
GREGORY MICHAEL HILL 
Registration No. 12955 
 
 
Respondent. 

CGCC Case No. CGCC-2017-1019-9A 
BGC Case No. BGC-HQ2017-000-23SL 
 
 
DECISION AND ORDER 
 
 
Hearing Date:  July 25, 2018 
Time:               10:00 a.m.                 

 

This matter was heard by the California Gambling Control Commission (Commission) 

pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 19870 and 19871 and Title 4, California 

Code of Regulations (CCR) section 12060(b), in Sacramento, California, on July 25, 2018. 

Timothy Muscat, Deputy Attorney General, State of California, represented complainant 

Stephanie Shimazu, Director of the Bureau of Gambling Control (Bureau), Department of Justice, 

State of California (Complainant). 

Gregory Hill (Respondent) was present at the hearing on his own behalf without 

representation.  

During the evidentiary hearing, Presiding Officer Jason Pope took official notice of the 

Notice of Hearing and attachments, the Bureau’s Statement of Particulars, the signed Notice of 

Defense, and the Conclusion of Prehearing conference letter.  

 During the administrative hearing, Presiding Officer Jason Pope accepted into evidence 

the following exhibits offered by the Complainant as identified in their table of contents: 

 1) Statement of Particulars dated April 5, 2018; Statement to Respondent dated April 6, 

2018; and, Notice of Defense, dated October 25, 2017, Bates Nos. 001-015; 

 2) Commission Memorandum, Notices and Letters:  (a) October 19, 2017 Licensing 

Division Memorandum dated October 2, 2017, Bates Nos. 016-017; (b) October 20, 2017, 

Referral of Conversion of Third-Party Proposition Player Services Registration to an Evidentiary 

Hearing, Bates Nos. 018-019; (c) January 31, 2018, Notice of Hearing and Prehearing 

Conference, with attachments and proof of service, Bates Nos. 020-031; 
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 3) Respondent’s Application for Third-Party Proposition Player Services Player License 

dated December 2013, with Level I Supplemental Information, Bates Nos. 032-049; 

 4) Bureau of Gambling Control Third-Party Player Background Investigation Report 

Level II, Gregory Michael Hill, Acme Player Services, LLC dated August 2017, Bates Nos. 050-

055; 

 5) Copy of court records from Los Angeles Superior County, re case of People v. Gregory 

Hill (Sup. Ct. Los Angeles County, 2017, No. 6BL03259), Bates Nos. 056-072; 

 6) Appointment of Designated Agent for Owners and Proposition Players dated December 

17, 2013, Bates Nos. 073; 

 7) Transcript of the Telephonic Interview of Respondent’s girlfriend, referred to herein as 

“C.M.,” by Special Agent Tuan Phung dated March 15, 2018, Bates Nos. 074-094; 

 8) CD with electronic copy of Transcript of the Telephonic Interview of C.M. by Special 

Agent Tuan Phung dated March 15, 2018, Bates Nos. 095. 

 During the administrative hearing, Presiding Officer Jason Pope accepted into evidence 

the following exhibits offered by the Applicant: 

 A) Court Approved Programs, Saddle Group Counseling, completion form, Bates Nos. 

000001; 

 B) Receipt from The Volunteer Center, Bates Nos. 000002. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about February 5, 2014, the Bureau received Respondent’s Application for a 

Third-Party Proposition Player Services Player License and a Level I Supplemental Information 

(collectively, Application) to allow for his employment as a third-party proposition player at 

Acme Player Service, LLC (Acme). 

2. Applicant was issued a registration, number TPPL-012955 for his position with Acme 

on or about December 20, 2013. This registration was renewed on or about October 2, 2015 and 

on or about September 18, 2017, and it is scheduled to expire on December 31, 2019. 

3. On June 13, 2016, the Los Angeles County Superior Court convicted Mr. Hill of 
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violating Penal Code section 243, subdivision (e)(1), former spousal battery, a misdemeanor. Mr. 

Hill was sentenced to three years of probation, 40 days of community service, ordered to 

complete a domestic violence program, ordered to pay a fine and a restraining order
1
 was issued. 

The Bureau verified that Mr. Hill is in the process of completing the community service, domestic 

violence program, and paid the fine in full on July 20, 2017.  

4. On February 20, 2017, Respondent provided a written statement to the Bureau 

regarding the circumstances leading to his misdemeanor conviction. Respondent wrote that in 

2013, his girlfriend, C.M. arrived home from a work event intoxicated at approximately 6:00 am. 

Respondent and C.M. had an argument and he began to leave their house to go to his 

grandmother’s house down the street. C.M. grabbed Respondent’s shirt and told him that she 

would “call the cops if you leave.” Respondent then left to his grandmother’s house for a few 

hours. When he returned home a few hours later, C.M. was asleep. Respondent later learned that 

C.M. had called the police and falsely stated that Respondent had hit and pushed her. A few 

weeks later, a detective contacted C.M. and she told the detective that she did not want to press 

charges against Respondent.  

5. Respondent’s statement to the Bureau further states that he received a warrant in the 

mail and he immediately went to the courthouse to take care of the matter. Respondent’s stated 

that C.M. agreed to testify at a trial on Respondent’s behalf.  However, Respondent’s public 

defender advised him that a jury might determine that C.M. was lying at the trial versus believing 

that she was lying to police when she claimed that Respondent hit her. Respondent decided to 

plead guilty.  

6. In August 2017, the Bureau sent a Third-Party Player Background Investigation 

Report to the Commission in which the Bureau recommended that Respondent's Application for a 

license be approved.  

7. At its October 19, 2017 meeting, Respondent declined to arrange for C.M.to appear by 

phone to verify his version of events. The Commission referred consideration of Respondent's 

                                                           
1
 The restraining order was modified to a Level I Protective Order on August 14, 2017.  
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Application to an evidentiary hearing to be conducted as a Gambling Control Act hearing 

pursuant to California Code of Regulations Title 4, Division 18, Chapter 1, section 12060. 

8. On or about November 3, 2017, Applicant submitted a Notice of Defense, dated 

October 25, 2017. 

9. On March 15, 2018, a Special Agent with the Bureau interviewed Respondent’s 

girlfriend, C.M. At the hearing, Complainant admitted as evidence an electronic recording and a 

transcript from the interview.  

10. During the interview, C.M.’s story was consistent with Respondent’s February 2017 

written statement and his statements at the October 2017 Commission meeting. C.M. stated that 

she was intoxicated, came home late, and she had an argument with Respondent. C.M. stated that 

Respondent did not get physical with her and it was purely a verbal argument. C.M. stated that 

she threatened to call the police if Respondent left. Respondent left, so she called the police. C.M. 

also stated that she called the police out of spite and for revenge.  

11. In her interview, C.M. stated that approximately a month later after the incident, an 

officer contacted her to ask if she wanted to press charges, and she said no. C.M. was asked to 

come to the Sheriff’s Department to sign papers to “drop the case.” However, C.M. stated in the 

interview that she was very busy with a full time job and taking her son to T-ball, so she did not 

have a chance to sign the papers before Respondent received a notice to appear in court.  

12.  Respondent testified at the hearing that he and C.M. are now engaged, they have been 

together for eight years, and have two kids together.  

13. Respondent’s testimony at the hearing was consistent with his prior statements 

regarding the incident that resulted in his conviction. Respondent testified that he was home with 

his son while C.M. attended a work event. Respondent testified that he received a call from 

C.M.’s coworkers early in the morning asking if they could drop her at home because she was too 

intoxicated to drive. Respondent was frustrated that she had not let him know that she would be 

returning home so much later than he expected. When C.M. arrived home, she began to argue 

with Respondent. Respondent tried to leave the house and C.M. grabbed onto his shirt to prevent 
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him from leaving. Respondent testified that he brushed her off of him so that he could leave.  

14. Respondent testified that he left for a few hours and went to his grandmother’s house 

down the street. Respondent also testified that when he returned home, everything seemed normal 

and that he was never arrested, interviewed, or contacted by police.  

15. Respondent testified that when he received the notice to appear, he went to the 

courthouse the next day. Respondent went to the clerk’s office and was told to go to Department 

5 and his case was immediately heard. Respondent was assigned a public defender and pled guilty 

and it all happened very quickly. Respondent testified that the public defender pushed him to 

plead guilty.  

16. Respondent testified that this was his first experience in the court system, and the 

public defender made it seem that everything would be so much easier for him if he pled guilty. 

Respondent understood that he would have to take a few classes and do community service. 

However, Respondent did not understand the ramifications of his plea or that it would result in 

him having a criminal record that could impact his license application.   

17. Respondent testified that C.M. was not present when he appeared by phone at the 

Commission meeting in October 2017. Respondent testified that C.M. did not want to be involved 

anymore because she felt she had already caused enough trouble for Respondent.  

18. Respondent was candid and forthcoming while testifying at the hearing.  

19. There was no evidence presented that Respondent is ineligible for licensing as a third-

party proposition player for any of the reasons provided in CCR section 12218.11. 

20. All documentary and testimonial evidence submitted by the parties that is not  

specifically addressed in this Decision and Order was considered but not used by the Commission 

in making its determination on Respondent’s Application. 

21. The matter was submitted for Commission consideration on July 25, 2018. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

1. Division 1.5 of the Business and Professions Code, the provisions of which govern the 

denial of licenses on various grounds, does not apply to licensure decisions made by the 
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Commission under the Gambling Control Act.  Business and Professions Code section 476(a). 

2. At an evidentiary hearing pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 19870 

and 19871 and Title 4, CCR section 12060(b), the burden of proof rests with the applicant to 

prove his qualifications to receive any license under the Gambling Control Act.  Title 4, CCR 

section 12060(i); Business and Professions Code section 19856(a).  

3. Public trust and confidence can only be maintained by strict and comprehensive 

regulation of all persons, locations, practices, associations, and activities related to the operation 

of lawful gambling establishments and the manufacture and distribution of permissible gambling 

equipment.  Business and Professions Code section 19801(h). 

4. An application to receive a license constitutes a request for a determination of the 

applicant’s general character, integrity, and ability to participate in, engage in, or be associated 

with, controlled gambling.  Business and Professions Code section 19856(b). 

5. The Commission has the responsibility of assuring that licenses, approvals, and 

permits are not issued to, or held by, unqualified or disqualified persons, or by persons whose 

operations are conducted in a manner that is inimical to the public health, safety, or welfare.  

Business and Professions Code section 19823(a)(1). 

6. An “unqualified person” means a person who is found to be unqualified pursuant to 

the criteria set forth in Business and Professions Code section 19857, and “disqualified person” 

means a person who is found to be disqualified pursuant to the criteria set forth in Business and 

Professions Code section 19859. Business and Professions Code section 19823(b). 

7. The Commission has the power to deny any application for a license, permit, or 

approval for any cause deemed reasonable by the Commission.  Business and Professions Code 

section 19824(b). 

8. No gambling license shall be issued unless, based on all of the information and 

documents submitted, the commission is satisfied that the applicant is a person of good character, 

honesty and integrity.  Business and Professions Code section 19857(a). 

9. No gambling license shall be issued unless, based on all of the information and 
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documents submitted, the commission is satisfied that the applicant is a person whose prior 

activities, criminal record, if any, reputation, habits, and associations do not pose a threat to the 

public interest of this state, or to the effective regulation and control of controlled gambling, or 

create or enhance the dangers of unsuitable, unfair, or illegal practices, methods, and activities in 

the conduct of controlled gambling or in the carrying on of the business and financial 

arrangements incidental thereto. Business and Professions Code section 19857(b). 

10. The commission shall deny a license to any applicant who is disqualified for failure of 

the applicant to provide information, documentation, and assurances required by this chapter or 

requested by the chief, or failure of the applicant to reveal any fact material to qualification, or the 

supplying of information that is untrue or misleading as to a material fact pertaining to the 

qualification criteria.  Business and Professions Code section 19859(b).  

11. A requester shall be ineligible for licensing [as a third party proposition player] if the  

requester has failed to meet the requirements of Business and Professions Code sections 19856 or 

19857. CCR section 12218.11(e).  

            12. Respondent has met his burden of proving that he is a person of good character, 

honesty, and integrity. Therefore, Respondent is qualified to receive a third party proposition 

services player license pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 19857(a). As a result, 

Respondent is not ineligible to receive a third party proposition player services player license 

pursuant to CCR section 12218.11(e).  

           13. Respondent has met his burden of proving that he is a person whose prior activities,  

criminal record, if any, reputation, habits, and associations do not pose a threat to the public 

interest of this state, or to the effective regulation and control of controlled gambling, or create or 

enhance the dangers of unsuitable, unfair, or illegal practices, methods, and activities in the 

conduct of controlled gambling or in the carrying on of the business and financial arrangements 

incidental thereto. Therefore, Respondent is qualified to receive a third party proposition player 

services player license pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 19857(b). As a result, 

Respondent is not ineligible to receive a third party proposition player services player license 
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pursuant to CCR section 12218.11(e).  

 14. Respondent has met his burden of proving that he is not disqualified from 

licensure pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 19859 nor ineligible for licensing as 

a third party proposition player pursuant to CCR section 12218.11.  

NOTICE OF APPLICANT’S APPEAL RIGHTS 

 Respondent has the following appeal rights available under state law: 

 Title 4, CCR section 12064, subsections (a) and (b) provide, in part: 

An applicant denied a license, permit, registration, or finding of suitability, or whose 
license, permit, registration, or finding of suitability has had conditions, restrictions, 
or limitations imposed upon it, may request reconsideration by the Commission 
within 30 calendar days of service of the decision, or before the effective date 
specified in the decision, whichever is later.  The request shall be made in writing to 
the Commission, copied to the Bureau, and shall state the reasons for the request, 
which must be based upon either newly discovered evidence or legal authorities that 
could not reasonably have been presented before the Commission’s issuance of the 
decision or at the hearing on the matter, or upon other good cause which the 
Commission may decide, in its sole discretion, merits reconsideration. 
 

 Business and Professions Code section 19870, subdivision (e) provides: 

A decision of the commission denying a license or approval, or imposing any 
condition or restriction on the grant of a license or approval may be reviewed by 
petition pursuant to Section 1085 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Section 1094.5 of 
the Code of Civil Procedure shall not apply to any judicial proceeding described in 
the foregoing sentence, and the court may grant the petition only if the court finds 
that the action of the commission was arbitrary and capricious, or that the action 
exceeded the commission’s jurisdiction. 

Title 4, CCR section 12066, subsection (c) provides:  

A decision of the Commission denying an application or imposing conditions on 
license shall be subject to judicial review as provided in Business and Professions 
Code section 19870, subdivision (e).  Neither the right to petition for judicial review 
nor the time for filing the petition shall be affected by failure to seek reconsideration. 

// 

// 

// 
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ORDER 

1. Gregory Hill ' s Application for a Third-Party Proposition Player Services Player 

License is APPROVED. 

2. No costs are to be awarded. 

3. Each side to pay its own attorneys' fees . 

This Order is effective on September 20, 2018. 
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